

65139-1

65139-1

No. 65139-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

WASHINGTON STATE MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL STADIUM
PUBLIC FACILITIES DISTRICT; and THE BASEBALL CLUB OF
SEATTLE, L.P.,

Appellants,

v.

HUBER, HUNT & NICHOLS-KIEWIT CONSTRUCTION, a
Washington joint venture; ET AL.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

LONG PAINTING, INC. and HERRICK STEEL, INC.,

Cross-Respondents.

[CORRECTED]
BRIEF OF CROSS-RESPONDENT LONG PAINTING, INC.

Richard L. Martens, WSBA # 4737
Steven A. Stolle, WSBA # 30807
Attorneys for Cross-Respondent Long Painting, Inc.

Martens + Associates | P.S.
705 Fifth Avenue South, Ste. 150
Seattle, Washington 98104-4436
(206) 709-2999

2011 JUN 19 10:11 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. The Construction of Safeco Field and Application of Apparently Incompatible Coatings. 4

 B. Prior Procedural History of the Case. 12

 C. Procedural History After Remand. 14

IV. ARGUMENT 15

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled that HK’s Third Party Claims Against Long Painting are Barred by the Statute of Repose. 16

 1. The statute of repose applies to all parties. 16

 B. Even Assuming HK’s Breach of Contract Claim Accrued Within the Statute of Repose, It is Barred by the Statute of Limitations Applicable to Actions on a Written Contract, RCW 4.16.040 25

 C. The “flow down” provisions of Long Painting’s subcontract with HK do not incorporate an extra-contractual benefit to HK. 26

 1. HK misinterprets the applicable flow down provisions.....27

 2. Acceptance of HK’s rationale for exempting its claims from operation of the statute of limitations would nullify settled Washington law. 37

D. Long Painting is Not “Equitably Estopped”
from Invoking the Legislatively Enacted Protections
of the Statutes of Repose and Limitations 42

E. HK Does Not Bring Its Third Party Claims
“For the Benefit of the State.” 44

F. Article 13.7 of the Prime Contract Waives
Any Immunity from Operation of the
Statute of Limitations. 45

V. CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>3A Indust., Inc. v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 407, 869 P.2d 65 (1994).....	31, 32, 33, 34, 40
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	3, 22
<i>1515-1519 Lakeview Blvd. Condominium Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 923, 6 P.3d 74 (2000).....	38
<i>Armstrong Const. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 64 Wn.2d 191 (1964).....	10
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Construction Co. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994).....	36
<i>Bond v. State</i> , 70 Wn.2d 746, 425 P.2d 10 (1967).....	46
<i>Bremerton Central Lions Club, Inc. v. Manke Lumber Co.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 1, 604 P.2d 1325 (1979).....	44
<i>Central Washington Refrigeration, Inc. v. Barbee</i> , 133 Wn.2d 509, 946 P.3d 760 (1997).....	21
<i>Chadwick Farms Owners Ass'n v. FHC, LLC</i> , 166 Wn.2d 178, 207 P.3d 1251 (2009).....	38, 39
<i>Dixon v. Fiat-Roosevelt Motors, Inc.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 689, 509 P.2d 86 (1973).....	20
<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002).....	22

<i>Escrow Service Co. v. Cressler</i> , 59 Wn.2d 38, 365 P.2d 760 (1961).....	44
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975).....	22
<i>George Sollitt Corp. v. Howard Chapman Plumbing & Heating, Inc.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 468, 836 P.2d 851 (1992)	20
<i>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass'n v. Madison Harmony Development</i> , 143 Wn. App. 345, 177 P.3d 755 (2008).....	22, 38
<i>Ives v. Ramsden</i> , 142 Wn. App. 369, 174 P.3d 1231 (2008).....	43
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Ketchum v. Albertson Bulb Gardens, Inc.</i> , 142 Wash. 134, 252 P. 523 (1927).....	22
<i>Lake Wash. Sch. Dist. No. 414 v. Mobile Modules NW, Inc.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 58, 621 P.2d 791 (1982).....	43
<i>Larson v. Union Invest. & Loan Co.</i> , 168 Wash. 5, 10 P.2d 557 (1932).....	22
<i>Mountain States Const. Co. v. Tyee Elec., Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 542, 718 P.3d 823 (1986).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Newsom v. Miller</i> , 42 Wn.2d 727, 258 P.2d 812 (1953).....	47
<i>Northwest Independent Forest Mfrs. v. Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	21

<i>Parkridge Associates, Ltd. v. Ledcor Industries, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 592, 54 P.3d 225 (2002)	20, 38
<i>Serrano on California Condo. Homeowners Ass'n v. First Pacific Development, Ltd.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 521, 178 P.3d 1059 (2008).....	38
<i>Sheldon v. American States Pref. Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 12, 95 P.3d 391 (2004)	22
<i>Shoreline Sch. Dist. No. 412 v. Shoreline Ass'n of Edu. Office Employees</i> , 29 Wn. App. 956, 631 P.2d 996 (1981)	43
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 114 Wn. App. 653, 59 P.3d 711 (2002).....	46
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	46, 47
<i>Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities Dist. v. Hunt, Huber & Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 679, 202 P.3d 924 (2009).....	1, 48
OTHER STATE CASES/ FEDERAL CASES	
<i>United States for Use of B's Co. v. Cleveland Elec. Co.</i> , 373 F.2d 585 (4 th Cir. 1967).....	32
<i>Fanderlik-Locke Co. v. United States for Use of Morgan</i> , 285 F.2d 939 (10 th Cir. 1960), <i>cert. denied</i> , 365 U.S. 860, 81 S.Ct. 826, 5 L.Ed.2d 823 (1961).....	32
<i>United States for Use of N.U., Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 650 F.Supp. 557 (S.D.Fla. 1986)	32

<i>H.W. Caldwell & Son, Inc. v. United States for Use and Benefit of John H. Moon & Sons, Inc.</i> , 407 F.2d 21 (5 th Cir. 1969).....	33, 34
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. v. Wick Const. Co.</i> , 680 P.2d 1100 (Alaska 1984).....	30, 31, 40
<i>Martin County v. R.K. Stewart & Son, Inc.</i> , 306 S.E.2d 118 (N.C.App. 1983)	39, 40
<i>Peninsula Methodist Homes and Hospitals, Inc. v. Architects Studio, Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 83C-AU-118, 1985 WL 634831 (Del.Super. 1985) (unpublished).....	39, 40, 41
<i>U.S. v. Spearin</i> , 248 U.S. 132, 39 S.Ct. 59 (1918).....	10
WASHINGTON STATE STATUTE	
RCW 4.16.040	4, 25, 26
RCW 4.16.160	44, 45
RCW 4.16.300	3, 16, 17, 18
RCW 4.16.310	<i>passim</i>
4.16.326(1)(g).....	<i>passim</i>
